il DATA FOR PROGRESS  Vex

From April 2 to April 5, 2021, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1209 likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, and voting
history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is £3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50

subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

[11 Do you think that the amount of violent crime has increased, decreased, or stayed in each of the following areas: --

The country as a whole

Independent / Third

Response Topline Democrat Party
Increased 72 70 70
Stayed the same 15 18 14
Decreased 5 5 6
Don't know 8 7 10
Weighted N 1209 456 334

Repub- Under Black or African Hispanic or

lican s P American Latino/a
76 61 78 58 62
13 21 12 22 24
4 9 3 9 3
7 9 7 11 12
418 441 768 138 103

White

77
12
4
7

893

[2] Do you think that the amount of violent crime has increased, decreased, or stayed in each of the following areas: --

Your state
Response Topline Democrat Indeper::i:; / Third
Increased 51 49 48
Stayed the same 31 30 32
Decreased 6 7 7
Don't know 12 14 13
Weighted N 1209 456 334

Repub- Under Black or African Hispanic or

lican s P American Latino/a
57 42 56 47 39
31 34 29 30 30
5 10 4 7 12
8 13 11 16 19
418 441 768 138 103

White

54
31
5
10
893

[31 Do you think that the amount of violent crime has increased, decreased, or stayed in each of the following areas: --

Your immediate community

Independent / Third

Response Topline Democrat Party
Increased 33 34 33
Stayed the same 49 46 47
Decreased 9 11 10
Don't know 9 8 10
Weighted N 1209 456 334
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“lean | 4 | % hmercan | A
32 30 35 32 27
53 47 50 46 46
7 14 7 9 14
7 9 8 13 13
418 441 768 138 103

White

35
49
8
7

893



[4] Generally speaking, would you say that most police officers can be trusted or that you can't be too careful in dealing

with police officers?

Response

Most police officers can be

trusted

You can't be too careful

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

63 48
31 46

5 6
1209 456

Independent / Third
Party

Repub-  Under

lican 45
65 78 47
28 18 46
7 4 7
334 418 441

[5]1 Do you think regular police patrols in your neighborhood would make you feel less safe or more safe?

Response

Less safe
More safe
Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

14
77

9
1209

Independent / Third

Party
21 14
71 76
8 10
456 334

Repub-
lican

85
8

418

Under
45

28
63
9
441

45+

6
85
9
768

45+ Black or {-\frican Hisp?nic or
American Latino/a
73 32 38
23 63 48
5 4 14
768 138 103
Black or African Hispanic or
American Latino/a
26 22
65 70
9 8
138 103

White

72

24
4
893

White

10
81

893

[6] Do you agree or disagree with the claim that police officers are more likely to use deadly force on Black Americans

compared to white Americans?

Response

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
Don't know

AGREE (TOTAL)
DISAGREE (TOTAL)
AGREE (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

27
25
15
26

52
41
+11
1209

Independent / Third

Party
50 21
34 24
6 18
5 31
4 6
84 45
11 49
+73 -4
456 334

Repub-
lican

8
16
23
46

7
24
69

418

Under
45

34
23
12
23
7
57
35
+22
441

45+

24
27
17
28
5

51
45
+6
768

Black or African
American

58
22
10

80
16
+64
138

Hispanic or
Latino/a

33
28
13
11
15
61
24
+37
103

White

22
24
16
32
5
46
48
-2
893



[7]1 Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say

whether you support or oppose it. -- Ending the practice of "qualified immunity." The doctrine of qualified immunity

makes it extremely difficult to sue government officials -- including police -- for actions that are unconstitutional or
illegal that they performed in their official capacity

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

35
24
14
13
13
59
27
+32
1209

52
21
9

8
10
73
17
+56
456

Independent / Third
Party

33
26
14
13
14
59
27
+32
334

Repub-
lican

19
27
20
18
17
46
38
+8
418

Under
45

38
25
13

9
15
63
22

45+

34
24
15
15
13
58
30

+41 +28

441 768

Black or African
American

43
23
10
11
13
66
21

+45

138

Hispanic or
Latino/a

46
17
12
5
20
63
17
+46
103

[8] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say
whether you support or oppose it. -- Expanding data collection to track police officers' use of force

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

44
30

9

7

9

74
16
+58
1209

66
22
4

2

6
88
6
+82
456

Independent / Third
Party

38
33
9
10
11
71
19
+52
334

Repub-
lican

26
37
14
1N
12
63
25
+38
418

Under
45

45
28

8

7
12
73
15

45+

44
32
9
8
7
76
17

+58 +59

441 768

Black or African
American

63
21

84

+76
138

Hispanic or
Latino/a

50
25

14
75
11
+64
103

White

34
24
16
14
12
58
30

+28

893

White

41
33

74

18
+56
893



[9]1 Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say

whether you support or oppose it. -- Developing and recommending a set of uniform standards for all state and local

departments

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

41
33

9

6

11
74
15
+59
1209

58
26
5

1
10
84
6
+78
456

Independent / Third

Party

38
33
9

8
12
71
17
+54
334

Repub-
lican

25
40
13
10
12
65
23

+42

418

Under
45

38
30

9

6
16
68
15

45+

43
34
9
6
8
77
15

+53 +62

441 768

Black or African

American

52
25

11
77
11
+66
138

Hispanic or
Latino/a

46
27
9

3
16
73
12
+61
103

White

38
34
9

8
10
72
17
+55
893

[10] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say
whether you support or oppose it. -- Making racial profiling illegal

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

47
24
11

9
10
71
20

+51

1209

68

85

+76
456

Independent / Third

Party

38
24
12
11
15
62
23
+39
334

Repub-
lican

30
30
15
14
10
60
29
+31
418

Under
45

49
22

9

8
12
71
17

45+

45
24
12
10

9
69
22

+54 +47

441 768

Black or African

American

82
10
+72
138

Hispanic or
Latino/a

43
30
10

3
14
73
13

+60

103

White

44
25
11
11

8
69
22

+47

893



[11] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say
whether you support or oppose it. -- Banning the use of no-knock warrants, which allow police to immediately and
forcibly enter a home without announcing themselves, for drug cases

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

36
23
16
15
10
59
31
+28
1209

53
21
11
7

8
74
18
+56
456

Independent / Third

Party

34
25
17
16

9
59
33

+26

334

Repub-
lican

20
24
21
24
12
44
45
-1

418

Under
45

38
23
12
13
13
61
25

+36

441

45+

35
23
18
17
8
58
35
+23
768

Black or African

American

50
22

11

72
20
+52
138

Hispanic or
Latino/a

42
20
16
10
13
62
26

+36

103

White

34
23
17
18

9
57
35

+22

893

[12] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say

whether you support or oppose it. -- Mandating that federal police officers wear body cameras

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

58
26

6

4

7

84
10
+74
1209

71

88

+81
456

Independent / Third

Party

57
27
5

3

8
84
8
+76
334

Repub-
lican

44
36
7

6

7
80
13
+67
418

Under
45

57
23
7

4
10
80
11
+69
441

45+

58
29
5

3

5
87
8
+79
768

Black or African

American

84

+76
138

Hispanic or
Latino/a

59
13
15
2
12
72
17
+55
103

White

57
30
5

4

5
87
9
+78
893



[13] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say

whether you support or oppose it. -- Banning the use of choke holds

Response Topline Democrat
Strongly support 50 72
Somewhat support 21 15
Somewhat oppose 12 4
Strongly oppose 8 2
Don't know 9 7
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 71 87
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 20 6
SUPPORT (NET) +51 +81
Weighted N 1209 456

Independent / Third
Party

43
23
17
8

9
66
25
+41

334

Repub-
lican

32
27
16
15
10
59
31

+28

418

Under
45

45
22
11

9
13
67
20

45+

53
21
12

8

6
74
20

+47 +54

441 768

Black or African
American

82
10
+72
138

Hispanic or
Latino/a

48
21
12

13
69
18
+51
103

White

48
22
13
10
7
70
23
+47

893

[14] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say
whether you support or oppose it. -- Limiting the transfers of military goods, like drones and body armor, to state and

local police departments

Response Topline Democrat
Strongly support 24 37
Somewhat support 24 29
Somewhat oppose 18 12
Strongly oppose 19 9
Don't know 16 14
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 48 66
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 37 21
SUPPORT (NET) +11 +45
Weighted N 1209 456
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Independent / Third
Party

19
27
16
22
17
46
38
+8

334

Repub-
lican

13
16
26
28
17
29
54

-25

418

Under
45

29
24
13
15
18
53
28
+25

45+

20
24
20
21
15
44
41
+3

441 768

Black or African
American

35
26
12
10
17
61
22
+39
138

Hispanic or
Latino/a

25
25
16
19
15
50
35
+15
103

White

22
22
19
22
15
44
41
+3

893



[15] Two police reforms are being considered by lawmakers in Congress.

The first would create a national database of police misconduct, prohibit racial profiling, ban the use of chokeholds,

require body cameras to be used by all federal police officers and end the practice of "qualified immunity," which
prevents government officials from being sued for actions that are unconstitutional or illegal that they performed in

their official capacity.

The second bill encourages state governments to adopt reforms to policing but would not mandate them. This bill aims
to improve data collection about police use of force and "no knock" warrants, calls on state and local police stations to
document police misconduct, and directs the Justice Department to establish deescalation guidance for police officers.

When thinking about both bills, which do you prefer?

Response Topline Democrat

The first bill which directly reforms police practices and

ends qualified immunity 46

The second bill which is more focused on data
collection and encourages states to adopt reforms, 40
rather than mandating them

Don't know 14

Weighted N 1209

Inde-
pendent

/ Third

Party
69 38
23 44
9 18
456 334

Repub Under 45+

lican 45
28 48 45
56 38 41
17 14 14
418 441 768

Black or Hispanic
African or
American Latino/a

65 45
23 37
12 18
138 103

White

43

43

13
893

[16] Would you support or oppose reallocating portions of police budgets to create a new agency of first-responders,
like emergency medical services or firefighters, to deal with issues related to addiction or mental illness that need to be

remedied but do not need police?

Response Topline Democrat '“depe';‘ii:;’ Third Rleifa”:'
Strongly support 29 47 25 13
Somewhat support 34 36 35 30
Somewhat oppose 13 8 13 18
Strongly oppose 16 2 18 31
Don't know 8 7 9 8
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 63 83 60 43
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 29 10 31 49
SUPPORT (NET) +34 +73 +29 -6
Weighted N 1209 456 334 418
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Under
45

39
26
11
13
10
65
24

+41

441

45+

23
38
14
18
7

61
32
+29
768

Black or African
American

35
35
13

10
70
20
+50
138

Hispanic or
Latino/a

27
29
16
11
16
56
27
+29
103

White

29
33
13
19
6
62
32
+30
893



[17]1 Would you support or oppose changing the law so police can more easily be sued for actions they commit while

acting in an official capacity, including injuries they cause to people?

Response
Strongly support 28
Somewhat support 30
Somewhat oppose 17
Strongly oppose 16
Don't know 9
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 58
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 33
SUPPORT (NET) +25
Weighted N 1209

[18] How much have you heard about the trial of Derek Chauvin, who is charged with the murder of George Floyd?

Response
Alot 39
Some 30
A little 23
Nothing 8
Weighted N 1209
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Topline Democrat

45
36
8

3

8

81
11
+70
456

Topline Democrat

47
29
19

5

456

Independent / Third
Party

21
33
18
19
10
54
37

+17

334

Independent / Third
Party

40
28
23
9
334

Repub-
lican

15
22
27
27
10
37
54

-17

418

Repub-
lican

31
33
27
9
418

Under
45

38
28
12
12
10
66
24

+42

441

Under
45

37
34
20

9

441

45+

22
31
20
18
8
53
38
+15
768

45+

41
28
24
7
768

Black or African

American

49
27
11

76
16
+60
138

Black or African

American

45
28
21

138

Hispanic or

Latino/a

36
32
9

5
17
68
14
+54
103

Hispanic or

Latino/a

28
32
27
14
103

White

24
29
19
19

8
53
38

+15

893

White

40
30
22
7
893



