IN DATA FOR **PROGRESS** Vox

From April 2 to April 5, 2021, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1209 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

[1] Do you think that the amount of violent crime has increased, decreased, or stayed in each of the following areas: -The country as a whole

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Increased	72	70	70	76	61	78	58	62	77
Stayed the same	15	18	14	13	21	12	22	24	12
Decreased	5	5	6	4	9	3	9	3	4
Don't know	8	7	10	7	9	7	11	12	7
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[2] Do you think that the amount of violent crime has increased, decreased, or stayed in each of the following areas: -- Your state

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Increased	51	49	48	57	42	56	47	39	54
Stayed the same	31	30	32	31	34	29	30	30	31
Decreased	6	7	7	5	10	4	7	12	5
Don't know	12	14	13	8	13	11	16	19	10
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[3] Do you think that the amount of violent crime has increased, decreased, or stayed in each of the following areas: -- Your immediate community

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Increased	33	34	33	32	30	35	32	27	35
Stayed the same	49	46	47	53	47	50	46	46	49
Decreased	9	11	10	7	14	7	9	14	8
Don't know	9	8	10	7	9	8	13	13	7
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[4] Generally speaking, would you say that most police officers can be trusted or that you can't be too careful in dealing with police officers?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Most police officers can be trusted	63	48	65	78	47	73	32	38	72
You can't be too careful	31	46	28	18	46	23	63	48	24
Don't know	5	6	7	4	7	5	4	14	4
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[5] Do you think regular police patrols in your neighborhood would make you feel less safe or more safe?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Less safe	14	21	14	7	28	6	26	22	10
More safe	77	71	76	85	63	85	65	70	81
Don't know	9	8	10	8	9	9	9	8	9
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[6] Do you agree or disagree with the claim that police officers are more likely to use deadly force on Black Americans compared to white Americans?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Strongly agree	27	50	21	8	34	24	58	33	22
Somewhat agree	25	34	24	16	23	27	22	28	24
Somewhat disagree	15	6	18	23	12	17	10	13	16
Strongly disagree	26	5	31	46	23	28	6	11	32
Don't know	6	4	6	7	7	5	3	15	5
AGREE (TOTAL)	52	84	45	24	57	51	80	61	46
DISAGREE (TOTAL)	41	11	49	69	35	45	16	24	48
AGREE (NET)	+11	+73	-4	-45	+22	+6	+64	+37	-2
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[7] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say whether you support or oppose it. -- Ending the practice of "qualified immunity." The doctrine of qualified immunity makes it **extremely difficult** to sue government officials -- including police -- for actions that are unconstitutional or illegal that they performed in their official capacity

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Strongly support	35	52	33	19	38	34	43	46	34
Somewhat support	24	21	26	27	25	24	23	17	24
Somewhat oppose	14	9	14	20	13	15	10	12	16
Strongly oppose	13	8	13	18	9	15	11	5	14
Don't know	13	10	14	17	15	13	13	20	12
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	59	73	59	46	63	58	66	63	58
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	27	17	27	38	22	30	21	17	30
SUPPORT (NET)	+32	+56	+32	+8	+41	+28	+45	+46	+28
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[8] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say whether you support or oppose it. -- Expanding data collection to track police officers' use of force

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Strongly support	44	66	38	26	45	44	63	50	41
Somewhat support	30	22	33	37	28	32	21	25	33
Somewhat oppose	9	4	9	14	8	9	7	7	9
Strongly oppose	7	2	10	11	7	8	1	4	9
Don't know	9	6	11	12	12	7	8	14	8
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	74	88	71	63	73	76	84	75	74
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	16	6	19	25	15	17	8	11	18
SUPPORT (NET)	+58	+82	+52	+38	+58	+59	+76	+64	+56
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[9] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say whether you support or oppose it. -- Developing and recommending a set of uniform standards for all state and local departments

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Strongly support	41	58	38	25	38	43	52	46	38
Somewhat support	33	26	33	40	30	34	25	27	34
Somewhat oppose	9	5	9	13	9	9	9	9	9
Strongly oppose	6	1	8	10	6	6	2	3	8
Don't know	11	10	12	12	16	8	11	16	10
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	74	84	71	65	68	77	77	73	72
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	15	6	17	23	15	15	11	12	17
SUPPORT (NET)	+59	+78	+54	+42	+53	+62	+66	+61	+55
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[10] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say whether you support or oppose it. -- Making racial profiling illegal

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Strongly support	47	68	38	30	49	45	68	43	44
Somewhat support	24	17	24	30	22	24	14	30	25
Somewhat oppose	11	5	12	15	9	12	5	10	11
Strongly oppose	9	4	11	14	8	10	5	3	11
Don't know	10	6	15	10	12	9	8	14	8
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	71	85	62	60	71	69	82	73	69
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	20	9	23	29	17	22	10	13	22
SUPPORT (NET)	+51	+76	+39	+31	+54	+47	+72	+60	+47
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[11] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say whether you support or oppose it. -- Banning the use of no-knock warrants, which allow police to immediately and forcibly enter a home without announcing themselves, for drug cases

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Strongly support	36	53	34	20	38	35	50	42	34
Somewhat support	23	21	25	24	23	23	22	20	23
Somewhat oppose	16	11	17	21	12	18	9	16	17
Strongly oppose	15	7	16	24	13	17	11	10	18
Don't know	10	8	9	12	13	8	8	13	9
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	59	74	59	44	61	58	72	62	57
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	31	18	33	45	25	35	20	26	35
SUPPORT (NET)	+28	+56	+26	-1	+36	+23	+52	+36	+22
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[12] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say whether you support or oppose it. -- Mandating that federal police officers wear body cameras

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Strongly support	58	71	57	44	57	58	70	59	57
Somewhat support	26	17	27	36	23	29	14	13	30
Somewhat oppose	6	5	5	7	7	5	6	15	5
Strongly oppose	4	2	3	6	4	3	2	2	4
Don't know	7	6	8	7	10	5	8	12	5
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	84	88	84	80	80	87	84	72	87
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	10	7	8	13	11	8	8	17	9
SUPPORT (NET)	+74	+81	+76	+67	+69	+79	+76	+55	+78
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[13] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say whether you support or oppose it. -- Banning the use of choke holds

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Strongly support	50	72	43	32	45	53	68	48	48
Somewhat support	21	15	23	27	22	21	14	21	22
Somewhat oppose	12	4	17	16	11	12	8	12	13
Strongly oppose	8	2	8	15	9	8	2	6	10
Don't know	9	7	9	10	13	6	8	13	7
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	71	87	66	59	67	74	82	69	70
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	20	6	25	31	20	20	10	18	23
SUPPORT (NET)	+51	+81	+41	+28	+47	+54	+72	+51	+47
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[14] Below is a list of reforms to police departments that some lawmakers in Congress are proposing. For each, say whether you support or oppose it. -- Limiting the transfers of military goods, like drones and body armor, to state and local police departments

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Strongly support	24	37	19	13	29	20	35	25	22
Somewhat support	24	29	27	16	24	24	26	25	22
Somewhat oppose	18	12	16	26	13	20	12	16	19
Strongly oppose	19	9	22	28	15	21	10	19	22
Don't know	16	14	17	17	18	15	17	15	15
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	48	66	46	29	53	44	61	50	44
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	37	21	38	54	28	41	22	35	41
SUPPORT (NET)	+11	+45	+8	-25	+25	+3	+39	+15	+3
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[15] Two police reforms are being considered by lawmakers in Congress.

The first would create a national database of police misconduct, prohibit racial profiling, ban the use of chokeholds, require body cameras to be used by all federal police officers and end the practice of "qualified immunity," which prevents government officials from being sued for actions that are unconstitutional or illegal that they performed in their official capacity.

The second bill encourages state governments to adopt reforms to policing but would not mandate them. This bill aims to improve data collection about police use of force and "no knock" warrants, calls on state and local police stations to document police misconduct, and directs the Justice Department to establish deescalation guidance for police officers. When thinking about both bills, which do you prefer?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third Party	Repub lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
The first bill which directly reforms police practices and ends qualified immunity	46	69	38	28	48	45	65	45	43
The second bill which is more focused on data collection and encourages states to adopt reforms, rather than mandating them	40	23	44	56	38	41	23	37	43
Don't know	14	9	18	17	14	14	12	18	13
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[16] Would you support or oppose reallocating portions of police budgets to create a new agency of first-responders, like emergency medical services or firefighters, to deal with issues related to addiction or mental illness that need to be remedied but do not need police?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Strongly support	29	47	25	13	39	23	35	27	29
Somewhat support	34	36	35	30	26	38	35	29	33
Somewhat oppose	13	8	13	18	11	14	13	16	13
Strongly oppose	16	2	18	31	13	18	7	11	19
Don't know	8	7	9	8	10	7	10	16	6
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	63	83	60	43	65	61	70	56	62
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	29	10	31	49	24	32	20	27	32
SUPPORT (NET)	+34	+73	+29	-6	+41	+29	+50	+29	+30
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[17] Would you support or oppose changing the law so police can more easily be sued for actions they commit while acting in an official capacity, including injuries they cause to people?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
Strongly support	28	45	21	15	38	22	49	36	24
Somewhat support	30	36	33	22	28	31	27	32	29
Somewhat oppose	17	8	18	27	12	20	11	9	19
Strongly oppose	16	3	19	27	12	18	5	5	19
Don't know	9	8	10	10	10	8	9	17	8
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	58	81	54	37	66	53	76	68	53
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	33	11	37	54	24	38	16	14	38
SUPPORT (NET)	+25	+70	+17	-17	+42	+15	+60	+54	+15
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893

[18] How much have you heard about the trial of Derek Chauvin, who is charged with the murder of George Floyd?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third Party	Repub- lican	Under 45	45+	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White
A lot	39	47	40	31	37	41	45	28	40
Some	30	29	28	33	34	28	28	32	30
A little	23	19	23	27	20	24	21	27	22
Nothing	8	5	9	9	9	7	6	14	7
Weighted N	1209	456	334	418	441	768	138	103	893